MINUTES

BOARD OF MANUFACTURED HOUSING MEETING 

Monday, December 8, 2003

10:00 AM

Room 201 – LOB

Chairman Kenneth Nielsen called the meeting to order at 10:10 a.m.

The following members were present: Rep. Robert Letourneau, Rep. Dave Russell, Steve Baker, Judy Williams, Florence Quast, Linda Rogers, George Twigg, III, and Atty. Kenneth Nielsen.  Absent was Sherrie Dumont. Also present for the Board were Connie Stratton, Board Counsel and Anna Mae Twigg, Clerk. 

Full tape recorded transcripts are maintained by the Board.

Deliberations – the Board maintains full tape-recorded transcripts of each hearing and the deliberations on each.

Motion was made and seconded to accept the Minutes of the November 14, 2003 Board Meeting.
007-03:  Jason A. Leach v. Alan Simard (Whispering Pines MHP).  The parties have reached a settlement. 

005-03:  Grodman/Katz v. Cotton Farm MHP LLC –  Motion to Withdraw was received from Atty. Bauer, and a Motion to Continue was withdrawn by Cotton Farm.  An Objection to Atty. Bauer’s Motion to Withdraw was submitted by Ms. Katz.  She objects because the park signed under oath that he represented the park.  Respondent Kenneth Burnham requested Atty. Bauer’s Motion for Withdrawal be granted.  Atty. Bauer stated that he was contacted by the management agents and that they were in error by hiring him.  He was discharged by the park owner with no prejudice to Ms. Katz.  Motion was made by Mr. Baker to allow Atty. Bauer to withdraw and to allow the park owner to proceed.  Seconded by Ms. Quast and the motion passed.

Respondent Burnham spoke to Ms. Katz’ witness list which was not identified.  Cotton Farm is selling the park.  The tenants are in the process of signing a purchase and sales agreement.  If the tenants do not buy the park, the park has another interested buyer.  Ms. Katz’ only witness is Senator Barnes.  Motion to preclude the presentation of witnesses by petitions (unidentified) granted by the Board.  Motion to Produce or Preclude Presentation of Evidence by the Petitioner on Interrogatories withdrawn.  Ms. Katz stated that she did not have enough time (30 Days) from the November meeting for Interrogatories.  Respondent Burnham said Ms. Katz and Mr. Grodman refused to accept the letter of Interrogatories.  Also refused all the motions letter dated 11/28/03.  The Chairman said the hearing may have to be continued until the interrogatories are answered.  Ms. Katz said the park is being sold in 10 days and no longer a party to the proceedings.  Mr. Burnham will ask Ms. Katz questions during the course of the proceedings.  The Chairman said the Board will proceed on the merits.  Motion withdrawn.  Motion to Preclude to Limit Scope of Hearing:  Address the issues of the November 14th meeting.  Unreasonable park rules and underground systems.  The Chairman said to limit the scope to specified issues.  The Board will not decide this motion at this time.  The goal is to keep the hearing moving along.  The Motion for Partial Summary Judgment cannot be granted until the Board has heard the evidence.  The Chairman stated there is confusion about the issues regarding these motions, as there are numerous motions and arguments but no testimony.  Rep. Letourneau made the motion to put the motions aside and get into the testimony.  Motion passed.  

Testimony:  Violations of RSA 205-A will be heard one at a time under oath, starting with RSA 205-A:2 II (a).  Ms. Katz began with her opening statement.  She has resided in the park in Danville, NH since 1987, and that there are 140 lots.  In June of 1999, Cotton Farm purchased the park.  April 1, 2003, new revised rules were distributed which included installation of water meters and a rent increase.  At issue is for sale signs.  Rules allow a sign inside of house on the window.  When asked if she has asked to put up a sign Ms. Katz responded no.  Mr. Burnham stated that he would allow a sign to be put on property.  

Sen. Jack Barnes, Jr. Dist. 17 was sworn in as a witness.  Danville is in his Senate district.  RSA 205-A VII & IX.  Ms. Katz asked Sen. Barnes the reason for contact.  He replied that in April-May, 2003 he was contacted about the water meters and shutting off of water.  Sen. Barnes puts people in touch with other people.  A letter was read from the NH Dept. of Environmental Services which was address to Cotton Farm in New York, regarding excessive use definition etc.  Sen. Barnes referred Ms. Katz to the Board of Health Officer in Danville.  Sen. Barnes also talked about the sign posted in the park regarding the water shut off.  Mr. Burnham objected as Sen. Barnes did not personally see the signs.  Denied by the Chairman.  The Chairman said this was a health issue not a Board issue.  Ms. Katz said the water has been turned off many times, also a water quality issue which is ongoing.  Mr. Burnham said that he drilled one well last year which was not adequate, also there was a major leak in the system.  The park is working with the health officer and has not charged for water.  Ms. Katz questioned Sen. Barnes about a June 11, 2002 Selectmen’s letter regarding permits for new buildings which was denied.  Regarding harassment, Sen. Barnes has no personal knowledge and about the quality of water, only what he read, and about unlicensed plumbers, only what he heard.  Mr. Burnham asked Sen. Barnes if he had any personal knowledge about charging for underground systems.  He replied only in conversations with Ms. Katz.  Board Member Letourneau stated that the water issues are being handled by the appropriate agencies.  The issue is rules.

RSA 205-A:2 II (d) Re: restricting occupancy, refuse to approve on-site sale of home – Park Rule 2-A page 2 of the rules.  The town does not determine occupancy.  Board Member Linda Rogers asked Mr. Burnham if he had tried to enforce occupancy.  He answered no.  Board Member George Twigg asked Mr. Burnham about “excessive” water usage and the number of occupants taken in account.  He answered that it was misinterpreted by Ms. Katz.  On the issue of fines, no one has been charged unless there is an intentional waste of water.

RSA 205-A:2 III – Require home to be removed from park.

RSA 205-A-2 VIII (c) - Charge for pets and disposal of camper.  Rule 3 – Pets.  Ms Katz has 3 cats which are indoor/outdoor.  She received a violation.  New Park Rules allow one cat,   Her cats are 15-16 years old.  Mr. Burnham said the new rules are reasonable.  There is an exception for grandfathering.  Does Ms. Katz has anything in writing from prior owner?  If so, he will give her a waiver and restrict replacement of pet(s).  

RSA 205-A:2 VIII (d) – Dispose of camper.  She acquired the tent camper in June of 2001.  The management asked her to move the camper behind the home.  On Oct. 10, 2003, she received a violation of park rule 7E.

RSA 205-A:2 IX – Charge for underground repairs.

RSA 205-A:2 VII – Failure to disclose terms and conditions.

RSA 205-A:7 – Security Deposits

RSA 205-A:6 – Fees, Charges and Assessment.  The Board does not have jurisdiction to hear this matter.

The hearing was closed and the Board began deliberations.  205-A:2 II (a) – Signs.  Ms. Katz did not ask for permission and she is not selling her home.  The rule is reasonable.  205-A:2 II (d) – Occupancy.  Rule is reasonable.  205-A:2 II – Requiring the home to be removed from the park.  Ms. Katz was not asked to move, there is no violation.  The rule is reasonable.  205-A;2 VIII (c) – Pets.  Ms. Katz received notice to dispose of her cats.  The park should specify that when the cats are gone that she cannot replace them and that she is limited to one cat.  Her request is unreasonable and the rule is reasonable.  Motion was made to allow original cats to stay and to not be replaced when gone, only allowing for one cat.  Not to be grounds for eviction.  205-A2 VIII (d) – Dispose of camper.  Same as above.  Older park rules are silent on camper and boats.  Vehicles are to be registered.  The request to remove the camper from the property was made after the complaint was filed.  Under grandfathering, the rule could be unreasonable.  The park manager asked that the camper be placed behind the home.  Motion was made that the camper be allowed to stay on the property in the rear.  Park Rule 2 is reasonable but not being enforced reasonably against Ms. Katz.  205-A:2 IX – Charge for repair or maintenance of underground system.  No violation – no evidence or violation of charges for underground system.  205-A:7 – Failure to disclose security deposits.  Dismissed as Ms. Katz did not pay a deposit.  205-A:2 VII – Failure to disclose terms and conditions.  Change/define “excessive” water use.  Rule says the park can charge for excessive water use.  Excessive use and how much money is charged is not defined.  (Park Rule 4D – Utilities).  This rule needs to define excessive use.  205-A:6 – Fees, Charges and Assessments.  The Board does not have jurisdiction to hear this matter.  Chairman Nielsen will prepare order.

The Board’s Interim Administrative Rules are on the consent calendar for December 18, 2003.

The next board meeting will be scheduled in January 2004.

Meeting adjourned at 2:50 p.m.

Minutes Dec. 8, 2003.doc

